

## City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 61st REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON SEPTEMBER 22, 2023, AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

## PRESENT:

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer
SP Member
SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

NONE.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-342**

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF BAGO IN A DEED OF DONATION BETWEEN THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO AND THE PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE (BAGO CITY) WHEREIN THE CITY SHALL BUY AND DONATE EIGHT (8) UNITS ASSAULT RIFLES (SYSTEMS DEFENSE R56 ASSAULT RIFLE) TO THE BAGO CITY POLICE STATION.

WHEREAS, in a letter dated September 12, 2023, from the Honorable City Mayor, and addressed to this Honorable body, the request for a passage of a resolution authorizing the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and on behalf of the City of Bago in a Deed of Donation between the City Government of Bago and Philippine National Police (Bago City) wherein the City shall buy and donate eight (8) units Assault Rifles (Systems Defense R56 Assault Rifle) to the Bago City Police Station;

**WHEREAS,** after a thorough deliberation on the matter, the member of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Sergio T. Piansay, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and on behalf of the City of Bago in a Deed of Donation between the City Government of Bago and the Philippine National Police (Bago City) wherein the City shall buy and donate eight (8) units Assault Rifles (Systems Defense R56 Assault Rifle) to the Bago City Police Station.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod